

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 102nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE NINTH CITY

NINTH CITY COUNCIL

COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 05, 2024, (MONDAY), 09:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Tirso V. Mangada Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member -do--do--do-Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via Teleconferencing) Ex Officio Member -do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Gilbert S. Labang

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Business)

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 517-09-2024

RESOLUTION COMMENDING HON. AARON ROBERT A. BINARAO, PUNONG BARANGAY OF UGAC SUR, FOR WINNING THE GOLD MEDAL UNDER FEATHERWEIGHT DIVISION IN THE 6th HEROES TAEKWONDO INTERNATIONAL CUP 2024 HELD AT TITIWANGSA, KUALA LUMPUR, MALAYSIA ON JULY 30 TO AUGUST 02, 2024

Sponsors

's:	Hon. Jude T. Bayona
	Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
	Hon. Mark Angelo B. Dayag
	Hon. Maria Rosario B. Soriano
	Hon. Ronaldo S. Ortiz
	Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan
	Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
	Hon. Karina S. Gauani-Viernes
	Hon. Arnel T. Arugay
	Hon. Grace B. Arago
	Hon. Tirso V. Mangada
	Hon. Marc Aldous C. Baccay
	Hon. Restituto C. Ramirez
	Hon. Cerene Pearl T. Quilang

WHEREAS, Republic Act No. 6847 creates and establishes the Philippine Sports Commission, Defining its Powers, Functions and Responsibilities, Appropriating Funds Therefor and for Other Purposes;

WHEREAS, Section 2 of Republic Act No. 6847 states that the policy of the State is to promote physical education, encourage and sustain the development of sports in the country to foster physical fitness, self-discipline, teamwork and excellence for the development of a healthy and alert citizenry through a unified national sports promotion and development program, and that the establishment and creation of a single, unified and integrated national sports policy-making body shall further this objective;

WHEREAS, Section 13 of RA 6847 states that the National Sports Associations, organized for their respective sports in the Philippines and/or affiliated with their respective international federations, are recognized by the International Olympic Committee;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government recognizes the efforts of its citizens and institutions towards distinction that bring honor to the city, worthy of admiration and merit;

WHEREAS, the 6th Heroes Taekwondo International Championship 2024 hosted by Titiwangsa, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia aimed to build and unify the World of Taekwondo enthusiasts worldwide;

WHEREAS, the competition which is under the concept of "Taekwondo for all" allows the participation of all genders and ages, from those under four to those over 60 and has provided an excellent opportunity to share knowledge on organizing a large tournament;

WHEREAS, HON. AARON ROBERT A. BINARAO, Punong Barangay of Ugac Sur, won the GOLD MEDAL among the participants from 34 countries under Feather Weight Division Championship held at Titiwangsa, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia on July 30 to August 02, 2024;

WHEREAS, HON. AARON ROBERT A. BINARAO has made Tuguegarao City proud by virtue of his achievement, truly worthy of the 9th City Council's commendation.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend HON. AARON ROBERT A. BINARAO, Punong Barangay of Ugac Sur, for winning the Gold Medal in the 6th Heroes Taekwondo International Cup 2024 under Featherweight Division held at Titiwangsa, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia on July 03, 2024 to August 02, 2024.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this Resolution be forwarded to Hon. Aaron Robert A. Binarao for his information.

On joint motion, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 517-09-2024 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORREGTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

GIPTO, Ph. etary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED: HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer Date: 08 - 07 - 1014

cel